Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Maonaco NPL (No 1) Lunuted (05432398
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision 9580 of 2008

[full name of court]

(a) lnsert full name(s)and ~ ¥YV€ (@} Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,

address(es)of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of
admunistrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Joint Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} Insert dares

(b) 29 Aprit 2011 (b) 28 October 2011

Signed i n{/ ey M

Jont Adrmmstrator

Dated 23 November 201 |

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

You do not have to give any contact informationt m

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compantes

House 10 contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the pubhic record Tel 0207 583 5000
DX Number DX Exchange
ien you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
>
<D£ mpames House, Crown Way, Carduff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardaft
Z
o]
= *AILEMZMY™
A32 28/11/2011 32

COMPANIES HOUSE



www pwe co uk

Monaco NPL (No. 1)
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 29 April 2011 to
28 October 2011

23 November 2011

pwe



Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3

Statutory and other Information

Section 4

1= W T - N =

Financial Information

Section 5

Receipts and Paymentis Account

~N

Section 6

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 March 2011 to 30 June 2011 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2011 to 28 October 2011  Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 1s the sixth progress report by the Joint
Administrators of Monaco NPL (No 1) Limited
(“Monaco” or the “Company”)}

This report provides an update on the work the
Admrnistrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress in the six months to 28 October
2011,

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Monaco's creditors as a
whole than would be hikely if Monaco were wound
up {without first being n Adminmstration).

The specific aims of this Admimstration are to:

e  Protect, manage and realise the Company’s
assets; and

e  Agree creditors’ claims and, if applicable, make
a distribution to creditors.

Outcome for creditors

At this time the Administrators are unable to
provide a reliable estimate of the hkely dividend
prospects to ordinary unsecured creditors as there
are uncertainties regarding future realisations

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator
listed Monaco as one of the Lehman companies
from which 1t was seeking a Financial Support
Directton (“FSD”) 1n relation to the Lehman
Brothers Pension Scheme.

The Determinations Panel of the Pensions
Regulator 1ssued a Determination Notice on 13
September 2010 which stated that an FSD should
not be 1ssued against Monaco

As the FSD legal process has not yet been
completed, the Administrators are not certain at
this stage that Monaco will not have a liabihity
under an FSD,

Given this ongoing process, the timing of any initial
dmdend to creditors remains uncertain.

Extension of the adnunistration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2012.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months

Signed:

Jmm

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Monaco NPL (No 1) Limited

-~

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Howell wera appointed as Joint Admistrators of Monaco NPL
(No 1) Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as
agents without personal habihty AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY
Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell ara licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvengy practitioners by the
institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Joint Administratars progress report for the period 29 April 2011 to 28 October 2011 |3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

Monaco was incorporated to manage investments
in portfolios of non-performing secured loans
acquired with funding provided by Lehman
Brothers Holdings, Inc.

The majority of the loans were secuntised into a
special purpose vehicle and Monaco retained a
small portfolio of loans with unpaid principal
balance of ¢ $10 milhon. This portfolic comprised
19 outstanding loans secured against eight
properties

The Admunistrators are currently implementing a
‘hold’ strategy with the loans to enhance
realisations and are working closely with Immofor
GmbH (“Immofon”), a third party agent, to ensure
that the loans continue to be serviced.

Administrators’ actions to date

Following their appointment, the Admimstrators
put in place a realisation strategy working with
Immofor.

Immofor: is currently holding net sales proceeds of
€996k which will shortly be transferred to the
Admumistrators. There are only three loans
outstanding which Immofon are looking to close
out shortly.

On 11 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI"), which will become effective
when LBHI's Plan of Reorganisation 1s approved by
the court and itself becomes effective. Pursuant to
this agreement, Monaco has agreed LBHI and
Lehman Commercial Paper Inc.’s creditor claims of
¢ £62 3m and c.£5k respectively. Furthermore,
Monaco has agreed Lehman Brothers Special
Finaneing Inc s debtor position of ¢ $3m,

Outstanding matters

The Administrators regularly review and monitor
the work of Immofor1 and have agreed a reporting
framework going forward. The purpose of this s to
ensure that the portfolios are properly monitored to
allow value to be realised as soon as 1t is possible to
do so

Based on current information, it 1s anticipated that
Monaco will recewve a further £1 4m in respect of
the sale of tax losses to group companies.

doint Admunistrators' progress report far the periad 29 April 2011 to 28 October 2011 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court detals for the Admuustration

Full name

Iading name

Regrster ed number

Regustered acddr ess

Company director s

Compuany secretar y

Shareholdinys held by the directors and

sect etary

Date of the Admurustration
appomntment

Admuustrators’ names and addresses

Appomter’s name and address

Ofyective being pur sued by the
Adrurnusti ators

Drwrsion of the Admunsti ators’
responstbilities

Details of any extensions of the inthal
period of uppowtment

Proposed end of the Admuustration

Fstunated duwndend for unsecured
creditor s

I‘stmmred values of the p1 escribed part

and Moncrco s net properly

ngh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 9580 of 2008

Monaco NPL (No.1) lelted

- 1

Monaco NPL (No 1) Limited

05432398

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London Ei4 5LQ, United Kingdom

MD Gollin, D Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ
Rush (re51gned 17/ 07/09] S Staud (resngned 05/01/09]

P Dave (remgned 25/ 01/ 10), ESE Upton (re31gned 25/ 01/10)
None of the directors own shares in the Company

29 Qctober 2008

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be Likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being in Admimistration)

The current Joint Admimistrators of Monaco are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA
Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT In relation to paragraph 100(2)
Sch B11A86, during the perod for which the Administration 1s 1n force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the
Jomnt Admimstrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the
tune being holding that office

The first and second extensions were granted by the High Court of Justice until
30 November 2010 and 30 November 2011 respectively A third extenston has
now been granted by the High Court of Justice until 30 November 2012

The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them
however the most likely exit route from the Administration 1s to seek permission
to distribute from the admunistration and proceed to dissolve the Company

Based on current information, 1t 1s anticipated that there should be a dividend
to unsecured creditors, but it 18 too early to estimate the quantum and timing of
such a dividend

There 15 no prescribed part as there 1s no qualifying ﬂoatmg charge

Whether and why the Adnumstr ators
intend to apply fo cow t under Section
176A(5) IA86

Not applicable as there 15 no prescnibed part

The Ewi opean Regulation on Insolvency  The European Regulatlon on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this

Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 2g May 2000)

Admunistration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2011 to 28 October 2011 {5




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the 1mithial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 5 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the varnious grades of their staff The
Admunistrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from tiume to time.

Attached at Section 6 18 a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 March
2011 to 30 June 2011, presented 1n accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together with a
narrative of the work performed

Time costs for the period 1 March 2011 to 30 June
2011 are £10,263, which represents 33 8 hours at
an average hourly rate of £303 64.

Time cost analyses covering the period 29 October
2008 to 28 February 2011 have been provided
previously.

To date, remuneration of £220,283 plus VAT and
€22 805 has been drawn in respect of time costs
incurred from 29 October 2008 to 30 June 2011,

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 July
2011 to 23 October 2011 are estimated at £15,003
Please note that the estimate 1 an approximation
of the time costs incurred and has not yet been
approved internally for reporting and billing.
Owing to the size and complexity of the Lehman
Brothers companies in administration, only an
estimate of the time costs has been provided as
there 15 a delay 1n providing time costs information
to ensure its accuracy and integrity

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments 1n the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 28 October 2011 1s shown overleaf

Joint Admimstrators’ progress report for the pertod 29 April 2011 to 28 Gctober 2011 |6



21130z 10q0190 82 01 1102 |udy 62 pouad a4 Jo} uoday ssa150.d SI0)RHSINIUPY o

8£59TL7F S1IT0Z 1990100 82 UO el 3FULYIXS 9]} J8 pURY UI YSBD [B101 3L : 990N

- (221'cy) 826'8 8e6'L52 8z6'e 119802 Yyses fejo]
- {zz1'er) 8268 8E6'164 826'8 LI8'80L {Buureaq 1saseiuI-UoN) HESH
SaoUBEd YSeD

- (2zZ1'ew) 826'8 gEG'L6L 826's L19'80L uoisod 1aN
° - - LEE'ZED - LE€'2ED 1disoay
- - (000°552) - {000's52) - JuswAey
181sue)) Aueduoseipg
- AT 4 FASTA A 668'Gee FASTA 4 ggL'69e sluauifed fejo],
- ver'e IZh'e BLE0E lev'e cog'oe pred IVA
- - - 12E'L - LZe') Buisiuaape Aiomeg
- - e or (5 or sabreyo yueg
- - - 219't - ZI9'l sluewesingsip | foBares s1aploy 89140
- viL'ee 508°Ce 695161 08 £82'02¢ S99} 519010y SUPO
- 889°2 - 6.t - 191 sauees 3 safiem ssom
- 106's - - - 106G sag) feban
sjuswieg
- 099 591'064 900'SHE SeL06L 09'GrE sidieoay eloL
- - 1+0'882 - 10’882 - UBq 1% YSBD
- - - 152'8¢ - FAT A Wwawhedal xe uo 1581914
- - - 000°00¢ - 000'00E wawheday xe)
- 009 - 6¥2'9 - 606'9 $9550| XE) JO 3|es woy jdiasay
- - 81206 - BEL'206 - oljojuod UBY| UO SALBACOSY
sidiaoay

@una (Hq9o {(3hun3 (3) 489 {3 gn3 {3) g9

SluaUBAON LLOg udy g2 1o sy L 10g 18Q0100 g2 1B SY

JuUnoddY sjudwhiong puv s1d1ad2ay S uonoag _




g | 1102 1900100 8z 01 11.0Z (Udy 62 pouad ay) 10} podas ssaiboid si10lel)SiuIpyY WIOP

wodal AoIBLS 1X8U By} Lt SIOEPAID ay) O] PASIADR 561 0lg yelg yoddng / S1RID0SSY
B0 [1 M SO B0 O] SIUALDURUE BLaEL Auy  LOTENSIALDY SU) 10 poiiad aU) 1840 (S8SEAIO 1500 ATRUOIE) | [BNULRE 18403 O] Sidte e 1)) fi OEE 3]BIDOSSY JONBS
as) Areanosad ARy JT1 S1200003SNOWOIE M3 WO | SIMEIISLRUPY 1Weor S AQ DSSN $31B1 985 ay1 SWL PUOSS3 O IE (U M UaLRUOT U 509 G6E 1ebeueyy
0es (1744 safeusw Joweg
Jnoy 19d H72) WNUXEW B} j0 UKIENPU UE 9AD U moys sembi) oyl 1oap moy ATBA DD SOIEI A0UY| SXADE Ladxs 1oL 3INbaI 5 M PINOUS 068 019 J010080

SINoY J0 Jaqunu e 5/BY> SAWNOWOS 0p SUSKHSUA] PUBR | YA XBL B LIRS JTT SIod000aSn0Lsaie mady tyu s Sjusuiedap (seoads,
0BG 008 Jauped

UOTEISUALPE SK} U DEARAR G A2 DU M J[R1S K0 SapeIb SNoueA ay] ST XEW 5T XBH

10) UMOYS Sate) \no-0Bseyd au 1B BIGRTRAE B2 SPUN UAL M DU SE pred G 0} St LIONBIBUNLR) 8yl  UMEISIuLLpE oyl s Buiste sianew o} 8pEIY
Bupusie un 415 Jaul PUB SIORISULDE Juol au AQ usaifi Asadosd aum auy 0 89UR1aas AQ PAXY| Uadq SBY UOIRISUNID) SIOTRISLMUpY BU) JBlenadg SHAE sajel yno abseys Juaun)
d et

1507 12 pabiey? a8 SUeLBsINGSIp 18410 |1V
(200002 1200) o sad dig 10 {20002 01 dn) epw sad dzg jo wnunxew e g pafireys i abespy
ButAdos ying pue sropparp 10) 192ys Jed de e pebreys s) Buiidoooioyd

@
S1EpR 0] SI500 st sjuawesingsip 1o} Butbieys 10) Aonod stolensiunupy Juiop ay)

£92°'01 8£E 8GE'T Ll 600y L £1 9L0‘c 62 08 £l 12101 pUEesD)
L Fr A -2 4 1] 60 LIE 91 [1:73 €2 08 1o safieyoar 190
LBL'E e 289 £€ 185"t LY 851 t0 oog ol Bumueld pue AGeeng
e SEL 2L 89 8z 6E 6ZL 1 8z - - Buodey pue Aoinielg
£55 bt - - - - £5% ¥l - - uones!eay 19SSy
Zorh 9 Fi-4" LD [.83] B¢ S6€ ot - - Amnsealy pue Bununosoy
3 SIH 3 SIH 3 S 3 SiH J SIH

::14] HeE® BIDOSSY JCIU 1abeusp 10 13U OM JO LONEIESE

=L Loddng / sjeidcssy b o8  iabeuey jorag 12811q [ 4aLiied Hom HISSEID

ITOZ dunyp Of 01 ITOT YIUDA I porudd
Y] L0f $1S00 WY} SLOIDLJSNNUWPY U0, 9 UONIIS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs _for the period 1 March 2011 to
30 June 2011

Accounting and Treasury - £1,402
+ Monitoring flow of funds into bank acecounts,
« Undertaking receipts and payments, and

* Reconciliation of bank accounts.

Asset Realisation - £553
- Reviewing loan portfolio,

Statutory and Reporting - £3,844

» Preparation of the Administrators’ fifth progress report and statutory filing;
» Adjudicating on creditor claims;

= Dealing with statutory 1ssues, and

« Mamntaimng case files and database

Strategy and Planning - £3,191

» Reviewing financial information,

« Updating strategy documents;

« Discussions with advisors regarding pension claims, and
» Distribution planning

LBL Recharges - £1,273
« This 1s an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companies

Jaint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 Apri 2011 to 28 October 20119




